already slowed to single digit in 2019 YTD, one must not ignore its strong sales
growth over the past three years (71% 15-18 CAGR) which will be translated into
revenue-bearing GFA in the coming 2-3 years. Moreover, we also expect the
contribution from third-party developers would climb from 20% in 2018 to 30% in
2022E, and this will be a new growth driver. Therefore, we think that the >30%
CAGR in revenue-bearing GFA till 2022E is achievable, with upside risk from
potential significant M&A.

Why the community VAS growth potential has not been fully priced in?

CGS’ community app only became fully functional in 2017. The track record has
been good (51% EBIT CAGR in community VAS) but short, so we think investors
will only be willing to give a higher multiple after more demonstrated growth. We
think that there is substantial upside given (1) monthly active app user rate is only
11% of the entire CGS population (8 million residents) as of 1H19; (2) the company
has heavily invested in AI and robotics which will differentiate its service offerings
from peers. Further penetration, together with more efficiency per resident, will drive
strong earnings growth in community VAS, and we expect the contribution to rise
from 18% in FY18A to 32% in FY22E.

Figure 92: Implied return by P/E
scenario

Source: J.P. Morgan estimates.

Scenario P/E 1-year 2-year

Target P/E 39x 73% 124%

Current P/E 31x 38% 80%

Average P/E 23x 3% 34%

Trough P/E 17x -25% -2%

Figure 93: Third-party projects as %
of revenue-bearing GFA

Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates.

Figure 94: Community VAS EBIT
per residential GFA
(Rmb psm)

Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates.

3% 4%

11%

20%
24%

27% 28% 30%

0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

E

20
20

E

20
21

E

20
22

E

mn sqm % of GFA

1.53 1.51
2.08 2.23

2.49

3.53
4.00

2016 2017 2018 1H19 2019E 2020E 2021E

50

Asia Pacific Equity Research
23 October 2019

Karl Chan
(852) 2800-8513
karl.chan@jpmorgan.com

Is “Three Supplies & One Industry” profitable?

In short, it will only barely break-even given the low management fees. As of now,
potential contracted GFA from this new JV initiative amounts to 90 mn sqm GFA, of
which a minimal part has already started to contribute revenue in 2019, and the
contribution will become higher in FY2020. Although this segment will not be a
huge profit contributor, after entering this new field where major competitors are not
in, we think CGS will still benefit as (1) after gaining track record, this could attract
more similar collaboration, and thus further growth in GFA; (2) more GFA under